

14-1382

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**SARA PARKER PAULEY, in her official capacity as  
Director of the Missouri Department of Natural Resources  
Solid Waste Management Program,  
Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District  
of Missouri, The Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON  
Solicitor General  
Mo. Bar No. 45631**

**KRISTIN STOKELY  
Assistant Attorney General  
Mo. Bar No. 65040**

**P.O. Box 899**

**Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-1800**

**(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)**

**James.Layton@ago.mo.gov**

**Kristin.Stokely@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DISMISSING  
TRINITY’S COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE SHOULD  
BE UPHELD BECAUSE TRINITY FAILED TO STATE A  
CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED  
UNDER THE MISSOURI STATE CONSTITUTION. .... 12

A. Standard of review ..... 12

B. Trinity has not pled any facts to show that the  
Department violated the Missouri Constitution,  
Article I, § 7. .... 13

1. The facts pled by Trinity show that any money  
received by Trinity under the Program would

have been “in aid of” the church in violation of  
the Missouri Constitution, Article I, § 7..... 14

2. Trinity has pled no facts that demonstrate that  
barring it from participating in the Program is  
discriminatory under Article I, § 7 of the  
Missouri Constitution. .... 24

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DISMISSING  
TRINITY’S COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE SHOULD  
BE UPHELD BECAUSE TRINITY FAILED TO STATE A  
CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED  
UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 25

A. Trinity’s claim that its exclusion from the Program  
violated the Free Exercise Clause fails as a matter of  
law because Trinity has not alleged or shown that  
the Department has prohibited or restricted the  
exercise of a religious practice. .... 26

B. Trinity’s claim that its exclusion from the Program  
violated the Equal Protection Clause fails as a  
matter of law because Trinity has not alleged any

	facts or theories that would prove the absence of a “rational basis” for the Program limitation.....	30
C.	Trinity has failed to allege any theory that supports its proposition that it is entitled to relief under the Establishment Clause.....	31
1.	The Department’s refusal to allow Trinity to participate in the Program is not hostile toward religion.....	32
2.	The Department’s practice of refusing to allow Trinity to participate in the Program does not excessively entangle the Department with Religion.....	35
3.	Trinity did not claim below that the Department discriminated between religious denominations in implementing the Program. ....	37
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GRANT TRINITY LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT AFTER IT HAD ALREADY ISSUED ITS ORDER IN THE CASE.....	39

A. Standard of Review ..... 39

B. Trinity did not seek leave to amend its complaint  
until after the court had already dismissed the  
action. .... 40

C. Refusing Trinity leave to amend its complaint after  
the court had already dismissed the action for failure  
to state a claim was within the court’s discretion. .... 41

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND OF SERVICE ..... 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*Americans United v. Rogers,*

538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1976)..... *passim*

*Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens,*

496 U.S. 226 (1990) ..... 34

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,*

550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 13

*Berghorn v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. 8,*

260 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. 1953)..... 13

*Boone Cnty. Court v. State,*

631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. 1982)..... 24

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,*

508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 27, 28, 29

*Colorado Christian University v. Weaver,*

534 F.3d 1245 (10<sup>th</sup>. Cir. 2008)..... 35, 36, 38

*Cornelia I. Corwell GST Trust v. Possis Medical, Inc.,*

519 F.3d 778 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 39, 41

<i>Frye v. Levy</i> ,	
2013 WL 1914393, at *4 (Mo. App. S.D. May 9, 2013).....	1, 24
<i>Harfst v. Hoegen</i> ,	
163 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. 1941).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> ,	
68 F.3d 973 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> ,	
509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	31
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> ,	
415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	30
<i>Kintzele v. City of St. Louis</i> ,	
347 S.W.2d 695 (Mo. 1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koehler v. Brody</i> ,	
483 F,3d 590 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> ,	
540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> ,	
485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	26



<i>McVey v. Hawkins,</i>	
258 S.W.2d 927 (Mo. 1953).....	20, 21
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,</i>	
366 F.3d 1214 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Orr v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i>	
297 F.3d 720 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.,</i>	
122 F.3d 539 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	2, 39, 40, 41
<i>Paster v. Tussey,</i>	
512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. 1974).....	20, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i>	
515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	33, 34
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i>	
374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	1, 26, 27
<i>Smithrud v. City of St. Paul,</i>	
746 F3d. 391 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>St. Louis Univ. v. Masonic Temple Assoc. of St. Louis,</i>	
220 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. 2007).....	1, 22, 23

<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999).....	1, 32, 33
<i>Students for Sensible Drug Policy Found. v. Spellings</i> , 523 F.3d 896 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	2, 11, 40
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	1, 27
<i>United States v. Means</i> , 858 F.3d 404 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 US. 793 (1997) .....	30
<i>Zutz v. Nelson</i> , 601 F.3d 842 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	40

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074 ..... 34

Amend. I, U.S. Const..... 26, 31

Art. I, § 7, Mo. Const. .... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) .....i, 4

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(a)..... 40
